



Nos. 08-352 & 08-512

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *Respondents.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

ANN B. WEEKS
Clean Air Task Force
*Counsel for Environmental
and Public Health Groups*

RIYAZ A. KANJI
Katzen & Katzen, PLLC
*Counsel for National Congress
of American Indians and
Treaty Tribes*

KEVIN P. AUERBACHER*
JUNG W. KIM
Deputy Attorneys General
25 Market Street, PO Box 093
Trenton, NJ 08625-0093
(609) 292-6945
*Counsel for the State of
New Jersey*

*Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Reasons Why the Petitions Should be Denied	15
A. This Case Presents No Issue of Legal or Extraordinary Significance Warranting This Court's Review	15
B. This Court Should Not Grant Review Due To The Legal Uncertainty Of EPA's Rules Underlying Its Delisting Decision.....	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	18
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 13
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	20

VII

Table of Cases—Continued

	Page
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 25
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1244, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 26084 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 23, 2008).	11
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14, 17, 24

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. 7411(b)	11
42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. 7412(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(1).....	2, 27
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(2)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(5)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(6)	27
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)	1, 3, 5, 16
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)	1, 15
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii).....	6
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(1).....	3, 4, 13, 20
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(2).....	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(3).....	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(10).....	4

VIII

Table of Statutes—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 7412(e)(1)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. 7412(e)(4)	3, 5, 20
42 U.S.C. 7412(e)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. 7412(i)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. 7412(i)(3)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(A)	3, 6, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(C)	4
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	2

Federal Register:

60 Fed. Reg. 35,394 (1995)	6
63 Fed. Reg. 10,378 (1998)	6
63 Fed. Reg. 17,406 (1998)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 10,783 (2000)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 18,992 (2000)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
67 Fed. Reg. 6,521 (2002)	7, 9, 15, 16, 22
69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 (2004)	10, 11
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (2005)	12, 18, 25, 26, 28
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (2005)	11
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (2005)	12, 13, 26, 27
71 Fed. Reg. 33,388 (2006)	13
71 Fed. Reg. 76,518 (2006)	27

Other Authorities:

Arnold W. Reitze, Jr., Stationary Source Air Pollution Law (2005)	2
--	---

IX

Other Authorities—Continued

Page

Gary C. Bryner, <i>Blue Skies, Green Politics: The Clean Air Act of 1990 and Its Implementation</i> (2d ed. 1995)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt. 1 (1990).....	2
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	2
